Town of Kittery
Planning Board Meeting
December 14 2023

ITEM 6—9 & 11-13 Water Street—Shoreland Development and Major Site Plan — Preliminary Review
Action: accept site plan and shoreland development plan as complete or continue review. Schedule site walk/public
hearing. John Chagnon, on behalf of owner/applicant WLH Management Corporation, is proposing to replace an
existing restaurant, working waterfront use, and 2 residential dwellings with an 8-unit condo development and 1,200
square foot lobster pound utilizing an existing deck. The proposal is located on the properties of 9 & 11-13 Water
Street, Map 1, Lots 45 and 46, in the Mixed-use Kittery Foreside, Shoreland Overlay, Resource Protection Overlay,
and Commercial Fisheries Overlay Zones.

PROCESS SUMMARY
REQ ACTION COMMENTS STATUS
NO Sketch Plan Acceptance/Approval 8/10/23 Accepted
Required if any development is proposed
TBD Kittery Port Authority Approval underneath the Highest Astronomical Tide TBD
(HAT) line

Planning board determination of
YES

completeness
NO Site Visit TBD
Required for Preliminary Site Plan or

Scheduled for 12/24/23 Pending

YES Public Hearing Subdivision Approval TBD
YES Preliminary Plan Approval TBD
YES Shoreland Development Plan Required as part of final approval

YES Final Plan Review and Decision TBD

Applicant: Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with
waivers and variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County
Registry of Deeds. PLACE THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF
ALL PLAN SHEETS. As per Section 16.4.4.L - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads,
grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been
duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when applicable.

OTHER PERMITS AND REQUIREMENTS

e State Fire Marshal NFPA #13 fire protection system approval.
o DEP construction permitting and site review.

e Demolition plan showing compliance with DEP standards

PROJECT INTRODUCTION

The subject property is comprised of two parcels totaling 1.1 acres in area, identified as Lots 45 and 46 of Map 1,
and located at 9-13 Water Street, adjacent to the Piscataqua River and the Route 1 Memorial Bridge. The site is
currently developed with a 13,267 square foot commercial building containing a restaurant and a commercial
fishing/ retail business with appurtenant decks, docks, and floats, a 1,457 square foot duplex residence, a 1,249
square foot garage building, and associated paved driveway and parking areas. The site is currently accessed from
Water Street via two separate driveways. The property is in the MU-KF, Mixed-Use Kittery Foreside zoning
district and is also partly or entirely within the Shoreland, Resource Protection, and Commercial Fisheries/
Maritime Uses overlay districts.



The applicant proposes to demolish the existing structures except for the westernmost portion of the existing
decks and construct a 1,200 square foot lobster pound in the westernmost portion of the site and 8- 1,400 square
foot residential condominiums in 4 separate buildings on the remainder of the property. Driveway access would
remain as currently configured, with the western driveway providing access to the lobster pound and dock and the
eastern driveway providing access for the residences.

SUMMARY: KEY ISSUES

1.

Conforming Uses: Only “functionally water-dependent commercial fisheries/ marine activities” are permitted
in the Commercial Fisheries/ Maritime Activities Overlay Zone, which applies to the entire site. The existing
building/ uses include a commercial seafood wholesale/ retail business that is deemed a permitted/ conforming
commercial fishing business by Town staff and legal counsel. Retention of a conforming/ permitted use is
therefore required for any re-development of the site. The applicant proposes to construct a new 1,200 square
foot “lobster pound” (commercial fishing) building and retain a portion of existing docks to achieve this
requirement. Staff have observed that approved “mixed use” projects sometimes result in permitted uses/
elements remaining unbuilt or unoccupied while special exception or non-conforming uses are completed and
operational. Based on this experience, there is a perceived risk that the commercial fishing building could
remain unbuilt or vacant while the residential uses are completed and sold/ inhabited in the future.

Questions: What conditions would assure that a conforming commercial fisheries/ maritime use will
continuously operate on the site? What evidence or guarantees can the applicant provide which demonstrate
that the proposed lobster pound will be constructed and operated as a permitted commercial fishing/ maritime
use?

Non-conforming uses: The existing residential and restaurant uses on the site are not permitted uses in the
Commercial Fisheries/ Maritime Activities Overlay Zone and are therefore legally non-conforming. Conversion
of a residential duplex and a restaurant to 8 residential condominiums constitutes a change in the non-
conforming use(s) on the property. §16.1.8-C.2(c) states that nonconforming uses “may be changed to an equal
or more appropriate nonconforming use.” Also, 816.1.8-C.5(d)[3] states: “In determining that no greater
adverse impact will occur, the applicant may be required to submit an evaluation in writing regarding the
probable effects on public health and safety, erosion and sedimentation, water quality, fish and wildlife habitat,
vegetative cover, visual and actual points of public access to waters, natural beauty, floodplain management,
archaeological and historic resources, and commercial fishing and maritime activities, and other functionally
water-dependent uses.”

The applicant submitted a narrative explaining their position on the relative appropriateness and comparative
impacts of this proposal (see #5 and #6 on page 3 and 4 of the narrative submittal). Removal and relocation of
structures as proposed is likely to reduce impacts on natural resources and reduce flood risks. Provision of a
commercial fishing facility as part of the development would maintain the existing conforming use. However,
it is unclear how an expansion of residential uses on the site would impact commercial fishing and maritime
activities or other functionally water-dependent uses, or whether increasing residential uses on the site is equal
or more appropriate compared to existing uses.

Question: How to measure the relative impacts this project will have on commercial fishing and maritime
activities and other functionally water-dependent uses, versus existing uses? Will an increase in residential
uses and a reduction in marine structures on the property be an ““equal or more appropriate’ use or result in
a ““‘greater adverse impact” on these uses or other resources?

Staff suggest looking to the Comprehensive Plan for guidance for evaluating appropriateness. Kittery’s
working waterfront is central to the Town’s Vision and protecting and promoting working waterfront uses
comprises several of the Goals and Objectives and Recommendations in the Comprehensive Plan. Plan goals
related to housing emphasize attraction and retention of young and elderly residents and provision of a variety
of housing types to support the regional workforce.




3. Nonconforming Buildings: The existing wharf, restaurant, and fishing business buildings are located waterward
of the Highest Annual Tide line and below 100-year floodplain elevation and are therefore non-conforming
structures. §16.1.8-C.4(a)[1] authorizes the Planning Board to approve nonconforming structure relocation
where “the site of relocation conforms to all dimensional requirements, to the greatest practical extent.” The
Board must consider the size and configuration of the lot, location of other structures, soils/ erosion, and
vegetation removal when determining whether a structure relocation meets the setback to the greatest practical
extent, per subsection (a)[2]. Clearly the proposed residences could be located farther from the shoreline and
closer to, or even partly outside of, the 75-foot minimum setback line. The applicant states that the proposed
locations of the residential buildings would have the least impact on the resource because it allows for driveway
and parking areas to be located farther from the river and would facilitate provision of advanced water quality
treatment (see #4 on page 3 of narrative submittal). Question: is the applicant’s rationale compelling in light
of the wording of this standard?

4. Existing water-oriented structures: The applicant proposes to demolish most, but not all, of the existing wharves,
docks, and floats as part of this proposal. Retention of an existing float, gangway, and deck in the western
portion of the site is proposed to serve the proposed lobster pound use/ building. Staff are aware that some of
these existing structures may be unsound, unsafe, or of a condition that may not support new uses or
development. Staff recommend verification of the relative safety and soundness of these structures via
evaluation by a qualified professional prior to approval.

The applicant and the board should also be aware that §16.9.1(C.1.c) states that the Port Authority “must
review and approve any proposed pier, ramp and float system or principal marine structure application” prior
to Planning Board review. If new pier, ramp, floatation system, or principal marine structure(s) are needed for
this proposal then KPA review is needed before proceeding with the Planning Board review process.

STAFF COMMENTS & STANDARDS SUMMARY

Listed below are additional comments provided by Town staff and general review of standards:

1. The applicant will need to show a demolition plan to show they’re meeting DEP standards to minimize
erosion control into the water. This is especially relevant to the portions of the structure that cross the HAT
line.

2. The sewer line needs to be reconstructed as part of the utility plan.

The two lots will be merged to reduce property nonconformance.

4. Staff confirmed that demolition of structures located waterward of the highest annual tide does NOT require
Kittery Port Authority (KPA) approval.

5. Flood of record/ flood elevation maps: currently adopted flood maps dictate the development regulations
for this project. However, it should be noted that flood maps drafted for future adoption expand flood areas
to encompass most, or all, of the subject property. The applicant chose to utilize the preliminary updated
flood map to establish floor openings etc for this project. It should be noted that these draft flood maps set
the future base flood elevation at a higher level than the recent flood of record by approximately 4 feet.

w

Applicable Standards:
5. Minimum land area per dwelling unit: 5,000 square feet
6. Minimum front, side, and rear yards (setbacks): 10 feet
7. Minimum separation between buildings: 10 feet
8. Maximum building height: 35 feet above “average grade between the highest and lowest elevations of the
original ground level adjacent to the building”
9. Minimum setback from water body: 75 feet
10. Maximum building coverage (of site): 60%
11. Minimum open space: 40% of site



12. The Zoning Map indicates that the entire site is within the Resource Protection zone. However, §16.4.29
specifies that this overlay does not apply to “currently developed areas and areas that meet the criteria for
commercial fisheries/ maritime uses.”

13. Any new building subject to shoreland overlay zoning must conform to all design standards for the MU-
KF zone, including:
¢ Buildings and front elevation must be oriented facing the street on which the building is located
e Each building must have its own structure and elevation treatment different from its neighbor.

e Building must include architectural details that reflect the historic style of the Foreside.
o Flat or nearly flat roofs are not allowed.
e Concrete walls and similar structures are prohibited. Any fencing used must harmonize with nearby
structures.
e Waste receptacles, service entrances, and other exterior systems must be screened.
o All utilities on-site must be underground
14. Parking requirements:
e 12 spaces for 8 residential dwelling units
e 2 spaces for 1,200 sq ft lobster pound (warehousing and storage
e 14 spaces required in total

15. Affordable housing: For an 8-unit residential development, one of the following minimum requirements
must be met: An in-lieu payment of $80,000 ($10,000 per unit) OR One unit designated as affordable
following the provisions set in §16.5.4

16. Sewer impact fees, public safety impact fees, and provision of a performance guarantee are required for
this project.

17. No waivers from development standards are requested at this time. Provisions for nonconforming uses and
structures dictate board review of several aspects of this proposal.

SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS:

Staff reviewed the application and provided materials and have provided their determination on the requirements
and standards below. All requirements that have not been met or require further discussion are highlighted.

816.7.10 Preliminary Site Plan Requirements

Code Ref.
Standard Determination

o  Paper plan sheets no smaller than 11” x 17”

e Scale of drawing no greater than 1 inch = 30 feet

e Code block in right-hand corner

e Standard boundary survey of existing conditions

e Compass with arrow pointing true north

§16.7.10.C.(4).(a-i). e Locus map of property Provided

¢ Vicinity map and aerial photograph

e Surveyed acreage of parcel(s), rights-of-way,
wetlands, and amount of street frontage

e Names and addresses of owners of record
abutting property




§16.7.10.C.(4).(j).

Existing conditions survey including all identified

structures, natural resources, rights-of-way, and utilities

located on and within 100 feet of the property.

Provided

§16.7.10.C.(4).(K).

Proposed development area including:
Location and detail of proposed structures and
signs

Proposed utilities including power, water, and
sewer.

Sewage facilities type and placement.
Domestic water source

Lot lines, rights-of-way, and street alignments
Road and other paved area plans

Existing and proposed setbacks

Storage areas for waste or hazardous materials
Topographic contours of existing contours and
finished grade elevations

Locations and dimensions of artificial features
such as pedestrian ways, sidewalks, curb cuts,
driveways, fences, retaining walls,

Provided

§16.7.10.C.(4).(I).

Natural features or site elements to be preserved.

Provided

§16.7.10.C.(4).(m).

Identified property encumbrances.

Provided

§16.7.10.C.(4).(n).

Kittery Water District approval letter.

Provided

§16.7.10.C.(4).(0).

Erosion and sedimentation control plan.

Provided

§16.7.10.C.(4).(p).

Stormwater management plan and drainage analysis.

Provided

§16.7.10.C.(4).(q).

Soil survey.

Provided

§16.7.10.C.(4).(r).

Vehicular traffic report.

Parking Demand Memo provided

§16.7.10.C.(4).(s).

Traffic impact analysis.

Not Required

§16.7.10.C.(4).(1).

Test pit analysis.

Not applicable, Town sewer is
being proposed.

§16.7.10.C.(4).(u).

Approval letter from Town sewage.

Provided

§16.7.10.C.(4).(v).

Evaluation of development by Technical Review
Committee department heads.

Provided

§16.7.10.C.(4).().

Additional submissions as required.

None identified at this time

DISCUSSION, NEXT STEPS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The purpose of the first meeting of a preliminary site plan is to determine the completeness of the application,
provide specific feedback to the applicant, and determine whether the plan is ready to schedule a public hearing.
The board may also wish to discuss any items highlighted above, request additional information, or continue review
of the application to another meeting before proceeding.




RECOMMENDED MOTIONS

Staff find that the Preliminary Site Plan and Shoreland Development Plan applications are substantially complete.
Below are recommended motions for the Board’s use and consideration:

Motion to accept the application as complete

Move to accept the preliminary site plan by John Chagnon, on behalf of owner/applicant WLH Management
Corporation

Motion to schedule a site walk

Move to visit the site of the preliminary site plan by John Chagnon, on behalf of owner/applicant WLH Management
Corporation

Motion to schedule a public hearing

Move to schedule a public hearing for the preliminary site plan by John Chagnon, on behalf of owner/applicant
WLH Management Corporation
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MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT

9-13 WATER STREET
KITTERY, MAINE

PRELIMINARY PLAN
APPLICATION

OWNER:

WLH MANAGEMENT CORPORATION
11 WATER STREET
KITTERY, ME 03904

APPLICANT:

GREEN & COMPANY REAL ESTATE
P.0. BOX 1297/
NORTH HAMPTON, N.H. 03862

TEL: (603) 964—7572

CIVIL ENGINEER & LAND

SURVEYOR:
AMBIT ENGINEERING,

A DIVISION OF HALEY WARD INC.

200 GRIFFIN ROAD, UNIT 3
PORTSMOUTH, N.H. 03801-/114

TEL: (603) 430—9282
FAX: (603) 436—2315

LAND USE ATTORNLY:

BOSEN & ASSOCIATES
266 MIDDLE STREET
PORTSMOUTH, N.H. 03801

TEL: (803) 427-5500

INDEX OF SHEETS

— BOUNDARY PLAN

C1 — EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

C2 — SHORELAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN

CS — DEMOTION PLAN

C4 — GRADING & EROSION PLAN

Cd — UTILITY PLAN

D1 — EROSION CONTROL NOTES & DETAILS

D2—-D6 — DETAILS
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MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT

TAX MAP 1, LOTS 45 & 46
PRELIMINARY PLAN APPLICATION
9-13 WATER STREET

KITTERY, MAINE

% AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC.

A DIVISION OF HALEY WARD, INC. <

200 Griffin Road, Unit 3
Portsmouth, NH 03801
WWW.HALEYWARD.COM 603.430.9282

PLAN SET SUBMITTAL DATE: 22 NOVEMBER 2023

| 5010312 3569.02

TAX MAP 1 LOTS 45 & 46
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PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 90 PARTS 1 AND 2 OF THE SURVEY TNE o o7aa s OF
STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AS ADOPTED BY THE MAINE BOARD OF
LICENSURE FOR PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS, THE FOLLOWING
EXCEPTIONS TO PART 2 ARE NOTED;
A) NO SURVEY REPORT HAS BEEN PREPARED. ,
B) MONUMENTS HAVE NOT BEEN SET AS OF THE DATE OF THIS PLAN.
BACK CHANNEL
THIS SURVEY CONFORMS TO THE MAINE BOARD OF LICENSURE (PISCATAQUA RIVER)
FOR PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS CHAPTER 90 STANDARDS
OF PRACTICE, EFFECTIVE DATE APRIL 1, 2001 EXCEPT AS
NOTED ON THIS PLAN.
GRAPHIC SCALE
e\ | - - 30 0 50 120
S .27 T METERS
JOHN R. CHAGNON, PLS #2276 DATE 10 5 0 10 20

PLAN REFERENCES:

1) PLAN OF LAND KITTERY, MAINE FOR WARREN N.P. WURM PREPARED BY JOHN W. DURGIN
DATED SEPTEMBER 1950. DURGIN FILE 2224, PLAN # 6337. NOT RECORDED.

2) RIGHT OF WAY SURVEY OF WATER STREET FOR THE TOWN OF KITTERY, KITTERY, MAINE
03904, SCALE: 17 = 40°, DATED 1/23/96, PREPARED BY EASTERLY SURVEYING, NOT RECORDED.

3) STANDARD BOUNDARY SURVEY AND PROPOSED DIVISIOIN OF LAND FOR PROPERTY AT 12
COMMERCIAL STREET KITTERY, YORK COUNTY, MAINE, OWNED BY JAMES B. & SHIRLEY M. CLEGG,
SCALE: 1" = 20°, DATED 8/26/02, PREPARED BY EASTERLY SURVEYING, YCRD PLAN BOOK 279
PAGE 12

4) PLAN OF HOUSE LOTS IN KITTERY OWNED BY M.V.B. STIMSON 1863, PREPASRED BY T.
DAME, YCRD PLAN BOOK 1 PAGE 57.

5) STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT OF WAY MAP, STATE HIGHWAY "1”
KITTERY, YORK COUNTY, FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. F—01-—-1(63) & BH-—-01-1(62), SCALE: 1
INCH = 25 FEET, DATED: FEBRUARY 1985, D.O.T. FILE NO. 16—291

6) STATE OF MAINE PLAN SHOWING LOCATION OF HIGHWAY FROM SOUTHERLY SHORE OF

BADGERS ISLAND TO SOUTHERLY LINE OF WATER ST., TOWN OF KITTERY, YORK CO., MAINE,
SCALE: 17 = 50°, DATED: JULY 1922, YCRD PLAN BOOK 9 PAGE 4.
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AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC.

A DIVISION OF HALEY WARD, INC. <A

200 Griffin Road, Unit 3
Portsmouth, NH 03801
WWW.HALEYWARD.COM 603.430.9282

RETAINING WALL
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NOTES:

1) PARCELS ARE SHOWN ON THE TOWN OF KITTERY ASSESSOR’S MAP 1
AS LOTS 45 & 46.

2) OWNER OF RECORD:
WLH MANAGEMENT CORPORATION
C/0 OWNER SCOTT D. CUNNINGHAM
11 WATER STREET, KITTERY, ME 03904
3325/0262

3) PARCEL IS ALMOST COMPLETELY IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA
(ZONE AE EL. 10) AS SHOWN ON PRELIMINARY FIRM PANEL
23031C0709G. REVISION DATE 14 APRIL, 2017.

4) EXISTING LOT AREA:
49,683 + S.F. (TO MLW)
1.1406 + ACRES (TO MLW)

LOT AREA ABOVE HAT LINE: 41,029 S.F.

5) PARCEL ZONING INFORMATION:
BASE ZONE: MIXED USE — KITTERY FORESIDE (MU—KF)
OVERLAY ZONES — COMMERCIAL FISHERIES/MARITIME USES
(0OZ—CFMU). & SHORELAND OVERLAY ZONE OZ-SL 250’

6) DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS:

MU—KF BASE ZONE REQUIREMENTS:
MINIMUM LAND AREA PER DWELLING UNIT: 5,000 SQ. FT.
MINIMUM LOT SIZE: 5,000 sSQ. FT.
MINIMUM STREET FRONTAGE: O FT.
MINIMUM FRONT YARD: 10 FT.
MINIMUM REAR AND SIDE YARDS: 10 FT.
MINIMUM SEPERATION DISTANCE BETWEEN PRINCIPAL

BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT: 10 FEET

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 40 FT.
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: 60%
MINIMUM OPEN SPACE: 40%

0Z—-CFMU:

—SHELTER FROM PREVAILING WINDS AND WAVES.

~SLOPE OF LAND WITHIN 250 FEET, HORIZONTAL
DISTANCE, OF THE SHORELINE.

—DEPTH OF THE WATER WITHIN 150 FEET, HORIZONTAL
DISTANCE, OF THE SHORELINE.

—PERMITTED USES. FUNCTIONALLY WATER—DEPENDENT
COMMERCIAL FISHERIES/MARINE ACTIVITIES.

—~STANDARDS. DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS OF THE
UNDERLYING BASE AND OVERLAY ZONE(S).

7) THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE EXISTING CONDITIONS
ON ASSESSOR’'S MAP 1 LOTS 45 & 46 IN THE TOWN OF KITTERY.

8) VERTICAL DATUM IS NAVD88. BASIS OF VERTICAL DATUM IS
REDUNDANT RTN GNSS OBSERVATIONS.

9) MEAN LOW WATER SHOWN HEREON IS AT ELEVATION —4.30 AND IS
REFERENCED TO NOAA STATION 8419870 SEAVEY ISLAND, PORTSMOUTH
HARBOR, ME.

10) HIGHEST ANNUAL TIDE LINE SHOWN AT ELEVATION 5.8 PER
LOCATION SEAVEY ISLAND IN MAINE DEP HIGHEST ANNUAL TIDE (HAT)
LEVELS FOR YEAR 2018.

SITE IMPROVEMENTS
9—-13 WATER STREET
KITTERY, ME

OWNER:
WLH MANAGEMENT CORP.
11 WATER STREET
KITTERY, ME 03904

PREPARED BY:
AMBIT ENGINEERING—HW

200 GRIFFIN ROAD UNIT 3

PORTSMOUTH, N.H. 03801

1 | SETBACK & S.F. AREAS 7/27/23

O |ISSUED FOR COMMENT 5/31/23

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
REVISIONS

SCALE: 17 = 30’ MAY 2023

PANH\5010312-Green_8&_Company\3569.02-11 Water St,, Kittery-JRC\2023 Site Plan\Plans & Specs\Site\3569 Existing Conditions NEW 2023.dwg, 11/22/2023 11:20:16 AM,

Portsmouth Plotter Canon TX3000.pc3
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STRUCTURE EXISTING PROPOSED
GARAGE 1,249 S.F.
2—UNIT 1,457 S.F.
CANOPY 1,216 S.F.
RESTAURANT & LOBSTER POUND 13,267 S.F.
8 UNITS WITH DECKS 12,028 S.F.
LOBSTER POUND 1,200 S.F.
TOTAL 17,189 S.F. 13,228 S.F.
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(TO HAT LINE)
PRE—CONSTRUCTION | POST—CONSTRUCTION
STRUCTURE IMPERVIOUS (S.F.) IMPERVIOUS (S.F)
MAIN STRUCTURES 2,590 12,357
DECKS 37 1,011
STAIRS 0 139
PAVEMENT 32,677 15,816
WHARF /FLOATS /GANGWAY 0 0
WALKWAYS /SIDEWALK 0 641
SIDEWALK STEPS 0 39
RETAINING WALL 317 490
TOTAL 35335 30493
LOT SIZE 41,045 41,045
% DEVEGETATED AREA 86.1% 74.3%
GRANITE
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PARKING CALCULATION:

RESIDENTIAL:
8 RESIDENTIAL UNITS:
1 X 8 = 8 REQUIRED
2 PER UNIT IN GARAGE
2X8 = 16 PROVIDED
8 GUEST SPACES
24 SPACES PROVIDED TOTAL
RETAIL 1,200 SF:
1 SPACE PER 175 SF
1,200/175= 7 SPACES REQUIRED
7 SPACES PROVIDED

OWNER:
WLH MANAGEMENT CORP.
11 WATER STREET
KITTERY, ME 03904

PREPARED BY:
AMBIT ENGINEERING—HW
200 GRIFFIN ROAD UNIT 3
PORTSMOUTH, N.H. 03801

1

AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC.

A DIVISION OF HALEY WARD, INC. A

200 Griffin Road, Unit 3
Portsmouth, NH 03801

WWW.HALEYWARD.COM 603.430.9282

NOTES:

1) PARCELS ARE SHOWN ON THE TOWN OF KITTERY ASSESSOR’S MAP 1
AS LOTS 45 & 46.

2) OWNER OF RECORD:
WLH MANAGEMENT CORPORATION
C/0 OWNER SCOTT D. CUNNINGHAM
11 WATER STREET, ME 03904
3325/0262

3) PARCEL IS ALMOST COMPLETELY IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD ZONE
(ZONE AE) AS SHOWN ON PRELIMINARY FIRM PANEL 23031C0709G.
REVISION DATE 14 APRIL, 2017.

4) EXISTING LOT AREA:
49,863 + S.F. (TO MLW)
1.1406 + ACRES (TO MLW)

5) PARCEL ZONING INFORMATION:
BASE ZONE: MIXED USE — KITTERY FORESIDE (MU—KF)
OVERLAY ZONES — COMMERCIAL FISHERIES/MARITIME USES
(0Z—CFMU). & SHORELAND OVERLAY ZONE OZ-SL.

6) DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS:

MU—KF BASE ZONE REQUIREMENTS:
MINIMUM LAND AREA PER DWELLING UNIT: 5,000 SQ. FT.
MINIMUM LOT SIZE: 5,000 SQ. FT.
MINIMUM STREET FRONTAGE: O FT.
MINIMUM FRONT YARD: 10 FT.
MINIMUM REAR AND SIDE YARDS: 10 FT.
MINIMUM SEPERATION DISTANCE BETWEEN PRINCIPAL
BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT: 10 FEET

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 40 FT.
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: 60%
MINIMUM OPEN SPACE: 40%

0Z—-CFMU:

—SHELTER FROM PREVAILING WINDS AND WAVES.

—SLOPE OF LAND WITHIN 250 FEET, HORIZONTAL
DISTANCE, OF THE SHORELINE.

—DEPTH OF THE WATER WITHIN 150 FEET, HORIZONTAL
DISTANCE, OF THE SHORELINE.

—PERMITTED USES. FUNCTIONALLY WATER—DEPENDENT
COMMERCIAL FISHERIES/MARINE ACTIVITIES.

—STANDARDS. DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS OF THE
UNDERLYING BASE AND OVERLAY ZONE(S).

7) THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE PROPOSED SITE
IMPROVEMENTS ON ASSESSOR’S MAP 1 LOTS 45 & 46 IN THE TOWN OF
KITTERY.

8) VERTICAL DATUM IS NAVD88. BASIS OF VERTICAL DATUM IS
REDUNDANT RTN GNSS OBSERVATIONS.

9) MEAN LOW WATER SHOWN HEREON IS AT ELEVATION —4.30 AND IS
REFERENCED TO NOAA STATION 8419870 SEAVEY ISLAND, PORTSMOUTH
HARBOR, ME.

10) HIGHEST ANNUAL TIDE LINE SHOWN AT ELEVATION 5.8 PER
LOCATION SEAVEY ISLAND IN MAINE DEP HIGHEST ANNUAL TIDE (HAT)
LEVELS FOR YEAR 2018.

SITE IMPROVEMENTS
9—13 WATER STREET
KITTERY, ME

2 | PRELIMINARY SUBMISSION 11/22/23
ISSUED FOR APPROVAL 7/10/23
O | ISSUED FOR COMMENT 5/31/23
NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
REVISIONS
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DEMOLITION NOTES:

A) THE LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE
APPROXIMATE AND THE LOCATIONS ARE NOT GUARANTEED BY
THE OWNER OR THE DESIGNER. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS’
RESPONSIBILITY TO LOCATE UTILITIES AND ANTICIPATE
CONFLICTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR EXISTING UTILITIES
DAMAGED BY THEIR WORK AND RELOCATE EXISTING UTILITIES
THAT ARE REQUIRED TO BE RELOCATED PRIOR TO
COMMENCING ANY WORK IN THE IMPACTED AREA OF THE
PROJECT.

B) ALL MATERIALS SCHEDULED TO BE REMOVED SHALL BECOME
THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTORS UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE OF ALL
MATERIALS OFF—SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL FEDERAL,
STATE, AND LOCAL REGULATIONS, ORDINANCES AND CODES.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE REMOVAL, RELOCATION,
DISPOSAL, OR SALVAGE OF UTILITIES WITH TH<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>